ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
SERVICE AGREEMENT
THIRD ADDENDUM
A th

THIS ADDENDUM TO THE SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Addendum”) is entered into thisﬁ day of
%LKJ\L/ » 2015, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado,

located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton, CO 8060, hereinafter referred to as the

“County,” and Community Reach Center, located at 8931 North Huron Street, Thornton, Colorado

80260 hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” The County and the Contractor may be collectively

referred to herein as the “Parties”.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, on July 15, 2013, the County entered into a Service Agreement under Addendum One
2013.146 with Community Reach Center to provide foster care liaison service for timely assessments
and referrals for mental health services foster children in Adams County; and,

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expired on June 30, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor amended the Services Agreement to extend the services for
one additional year that expired on June 30, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to renew
the services for one additional year effective July 1, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the Parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

l. The County shall pay the Contractor for the work furnished under this Addendum in
accordance with terms and conditions of the Service Agreement #2012.147 for a sum not
exceed twenty-five thousand dollars and no cents ($25,000.00).

2. The term of the Service Agreement is extended for one (1) additional year beginning July 1,
2015 through June 30, 2016.

3. The Service Agreement, the First, Second and Third Addenda, contain the entire
understanding of the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder,
may be changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by
both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement and the Third
Addendum that are not amended or modified by the Third Addendum shall remain in full
force and effect. In the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of
the Service Agreement, The First, Second and Third Addenda, the terms, conditions, and
provisions of the Third Addendum shall prevail.

4, The Recitals contained in the Third Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof, and
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.



The Third Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same

agreement.

Nothing expressed or implied in the Third Addendum is intended or shall be construed to
confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim under
or by reason of the Third Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof. All
terms, conditions, and provisions in the Third Addendum by and on behalf of the County and
the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.

If any provision of the Third Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for any
reason, the remainder of the Third Addendum shall remain in effect, unless otherwise
terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement.

Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into the Third
Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and obligations
herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

County Mapagey’s Office
Lo — -

Depruty-S6unty Manager, Ray Gonzales Date
CONTRACTOR:
Community Reach Center
waet, 1 / 23 / 15
((me (Prmt W ﬁ Date
&0

Auiliorized Signature Title
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Stan Martin Adams County Attorney’s Office

Wﬁeﬁﬁlﬁ& By: Q 4 Q:J;C_“/

Attorney Signature

NOTARIZATION:
COUNTY OF _Adams )
)SS.
stateor_(Lolorado S
Signed and sworn to before me this 3 day of j&/ , 2015,
by Q Gl D Ou(féf ; L/Zﬁ c//u../ %7/’4705 /Z
Notary Public
My commission expires on: /Il /ﬂd [20/€
VICKI ESPOBITO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20084045359
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 3, 2018




e et e sttt e s s iny |

o xhibit "AY
koo ity Ltk

REACH CENTER

SN, st lighnpleitto: dogonibu the: pimetl matie B lovel of werk Kotng:
T 818 65 Mt 1o bt m«w 55 91 Bt ot way-wmnsiﬁfffrag
o el dne e,

Sumniing: _
Urider it Sugsariston, provides mental HealtiaNseksttents utliizing sviderice
beoct ot praativm models. Pasition lstioused primadly st Adams Conty
Higorny Saivioas ﬂﬁﬁﬂmﬂﬁf%ﬁ%@%ﬂﬂﬂ! anagsaments may take pliaoa In:
4 ¥eRdeniaL anvirermisl, B sRuSach Srvitnment; Suish-as Ivhomiés, schuls,
andior outpatiantelinls. Thisposttiay s v 5 FTE,.

Unider managet supendsioiy, assures hat midiolly nevassary mental heatih
OGS A Qmm 1o childtmn-whe rside: in fOSter ¢aré and Kinshi oéie:
SENGE,. _?fg.ﬁé'fﬁ HRAORRIENL Hnor shuRdNAtkn With Qommunily Rese,
santer’ WORGY, ahd exterial providars and’ Adams Sously Human Sevites

Daparient [AGHRD) naseworkers: .

Pritivs dndReRn GieIRiikas:

& ROCYIEY Tafirals Mok i@gﬁs@! WA Ghilldren s plased In fﬂsrTrﬂa
sobdinates with daseWoiKer15: Bislrs: tély BEsBNEHENt for: manta). isaHk.
totprtogeds. | o .

& Prodtesikagertaferral fo: Gommunity Reach Santer {GRE) andlor extarat
providars fo minel arsessad muntal healtly iratment ness of the childi This:
inolude: the oamplelion of Jntalss papsrwark pagkels: distibution of
RADEnORIR. 10 WG ARDIGRTate Abbncies. ANE AWY feedad TollW p:
cordination 1 Iitgvid dticabs:of tehtal Haslth:servicss. |

¥ Compiiivstes frauently Witth Shesuirar 16-aksire: esoitination of wary;
“Thig ;immgw gnm iaitirig: HECEEsArY papamwoik: bstween CRE and ACSED:
for nesdad rexdaws and slgnatures, o ,

¢ Provides excillnt custorisr sstvice to Interbal ané: ‘exterrial eustamils,
Includlng: sare to consamens, in 2 manner that promofes safely, comierf, and




the therapeutic environment and respects the confidentiality of consumer
records.

+ Coordinates and adheres to appropriate ulllization management authorization
processes for Behavioral Healthcare Inc. / Community Reach Center's
external provider network, CORE funding procedures, and other outside
funding sources as neaeded.

¢ Prepares monthly reports as agreed upon in Reach Center's contract with
ACSSD and distributes to ACSSD manager and CRC manager. Works with
both managers to address any barriers to referrals and access fo services.

¢ Documenls intervention and program activity acconding to Community Reach
Center policy and procedure. Maintains accurate and timely clinlcal records
consistent with Corporation standards (Community Reach Center and
ACHSD). Enters clinical data in a timely manner {progress notes are entered

within one day of providing the servica).

+ Participates In the review of clinleal Issues and program policles and
procedtires. i '

¢ Consults with other therapists and related professional and paraprofessional
staff, as approprate, In the performance of therapeutic and/or casswork;
refers cllents to appropriate service agencies as required.

+ Works closely with and coordinates care with the ACHSD staff as well as

other community members who may be part of the freatment team.

¢
Other Functions
¢ Performs other such dutles as assigned within the scope of the position and

program description, as well as those reflective of their experience, education
and abliity,

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS

Education/Experience: Any combination of education and experlence that
would provide the required skill and knowledge for successiul performance would
be qualifying. Typical qualification would be equivalent to:

Any combination of education and experience that would provide the required
skill and knowledge for successful performance would be qualifying. Typlcal

qualifications would be equivalent to:

» Minimum of a Bachelor's degree In Psychology, Soclal Work, Soclology or

directly related fleld.
¢  Minimum of three years direct clinical experience

Skills at: Communication, working independently, organization, time
management, interpersonal, and ohildffamily olinical skills. Knowledge and
understanding of clinical soclal work and mental health counseling principles,



methods, procedures, and standards. famillarity with DSM IV and dlaghostic
techniques.

Desirable Qualifications: Experience working with children in the foster care
system. Creative, future thinking, team player, organizational skills, committed,
ability to work independently and goad conflict resolution skills

Required Licenses/Certifications: Professional license preferred (LCSW, LPC,
LMFT, LP).

Required Training:

Matsrial and Equipment Directly used: At CRC and ACHSD: Personal
Computer with word proceseing, database, and e-mall capabilities, and an office-

based telephone,
Work Environment/Physical Activities: General office setfting. Office noise is

moderate. There Is no exposure to extreme heat or cold. Must be able to
negotiate stairs. Must posses own transportation, have & good driving record,

valid driver's license and proof of auto Insurance.

Corporate Compliance Responsibility: As an essential function, this position
is responsible for complying with Community Reach Center's Corporate
Compllance Program as it applies to the individual Job dutles, the department,

and tha company.

This position will exerclse due diligence to prevent, delect, and report untawfu}
and/or unethical conduct by fellow co-workers, professional affiliates, andfor
agents.

Note: This job description Is not intendsd to be an exhaustive fist of all duties,
responsibliities, or qualifications asegociated with the job.

Approved Divislon Director: date
Program Manager (as required) date
Employee Acknowledgement date



Community Reach Foster Care Llalson position

Scope of Service:

CRC [g the designated provider for anyone eligible for Medicaid who resides In Adams
County, Colorado. The chikiren who are In foster care through ACHSD receive Medicald
coverage. A foster care llalson position was created to facilitate timely assessments and

referrals for mental health services to Adams County foster children.

This haif time, co- located position at ACHSD or {ocation determined necessary to
provide the service. Adams County Is paying for half the salary of the position and
Communily Reach Center pays for the other half.

This position will provide:

Mental Health Assessments for children in foster care who reside In the Community
Reach Center catchment area.

ar

Timely referrals for aasessments and traatment for chlidren In foster care who live
outside of the Community Reach Center catchment area.

Payments wiil be made in even monthly instaliments.



Puriuant fo Colorada Revised Statute, § 8-17.54141, cLstd., as.smpnded S/13/08, s 4 prévquisite to oxitefing
into: & cantract for services with Adams Gounty, Colomdo; the unflersigne) Contractor herehy cotitios Yiat AL
1ho time of this vertifieation; Caniracler does nokknowingly: employ: orcontract with an.illege! alion who will
Pt woik vmder the attichied otiritract £or services atd that:the Conttactor will-participate in the BxVerigy
Program or Departrent rogpitir, a3 tligse terns uietofltod in ORS. § 8-17.5-101, et. seg, in oiderto confinm
i employment. eligibllity of all amployees whio: ave:nawdy: hired £ir smployment to pexforni. work-under: the
pitached contract-for services.

ore: Riegistsation fov thio iN/erify: Sramin.oirt b obimigletad it hitnsywmivy yis-
15 comiamploparsoisuions, 1tdwmoominielid thaf emplayass raview tiosampls “wemeratdom o8

lng? avallible at o webafie piorto reglatering:




